

No. 15-623

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD, RICHARD KALM,  
GARY POST, DARYL PARKER, RICHARD GARRISON,  
BILLY LEE WILLIAMS, JOHN LESSNAU, AND AL ERNST,  
PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN MOODY, DONALD HARMON, RICK RAY, AND  
WALLY MCILLMURRAY, JR.,

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Melinda A. Leonard  
Assistant Attorney General  
Alcohol and Gambling  
Enforcement Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. The drivers were never required to waive their Fifth Amendment immunity..... 2

II. The Sixth Circuit created splits concerning *Garrity* immunity. .... 5

    A. The Sixth Circuit did not view *Garrity* immunity as automatic and so created conflicts with other circuits and a state supreme court..... 6

    B. The Sixth Circuit’s requirement that notice be given creates a split..... 8

III. The Sixth Circuit created a circuit split concerning a self-incrimination claim’s viability absent criminal charges. .... 9

IV. This case’s interlocutory nature does not discourage certiorari. .... 12

Conclusion..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilera v. Baca</i> , 510 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 11
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	passim
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	12
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977) .....	4
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973) .....	3, 7, 9
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	12
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	12

<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	12
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013) .....	4
<i>Sher v. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Spielbauer v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 704 (2009) .....	8
<i>Wiley v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 48 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 431.1035(2)(d) .....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 5
